

January 17, 2023

Indian Highway Concessions Trust: Update

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term Non-fund based – Bank guarantee	50.00	50.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Outstanding
Total	50.00	50.00	

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I

Rationale

Indian Highway Concessions Trust (IHCT) had earlier entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Durg Shivnath Expressways Private Limited (DSEPL, rated [ICRA]AA (Stable)) in FY2023 from TRIL Roads Private Limited (TRPL, rated [ICRA]A+ (Stable)). ICRA notes that this deal has been called off now as confirmed by IHCT and TRPL. At the time of the initial assessment, ICRA's base case scenario considered only the two existing assets under IHCT viz. NCR Eastern Peripheral Expressway Private Limited and Shree Jagannath Expressways Private Limited. Therefore, the above development has no impact on IHCT's credit profile.

Please refer to the following link for the previous detailed rationale that captures the key rating drivers and their description, liquidity position, rating sensitivities: <u>Click here.</u>

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments		
	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating		
Applicable rating methodologies	Methodology for Infrastructure Investment Trusts (InvITs)		
	Rating Methodology for BOT (Toll) Roads		
Parent/Group support	Not Applicable		
Consolidation (Chandelone	The rating is based on the consolidated financial statements of the issuer (list of entities		
Consolidation/Standalone	given in Annexure II)		

About the company

IHCT is an irrevocable Trust set up under the Indian Trusts Act, 1882 and registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as an Infrastructure Investment Trust under the SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, as amended. Maple Highways Pte Ltd, an affiliate of Caisse de depot et placement du Quebec (CDPQ, rated by Moody's Investors Service at Aaa, Stable) is its sponsor, while the Investment Manager (IM) of the Trust is Maple Infra Invit Investment Manager Pvt. Ltd. IHCT's Project Manager (PM) is Maple Highway Project Management Pvt. Ltd. and the Trustee is Axis Trustee Services Limited. The Trust received registration from SEBI on February 24, 2020. IHCT is sponsored by Maple Highways Pte Ltd, an affiliate of Caisse de depot et placement du Quebec (CDPQ, rated by Moody's Investors Service at Aaa, Stable), to house operational road assets in India. At present, there are two operational toll road projects (held in special purpose vehicles) viz.

— NCR Eastern Peripheral Expressway Private Limited (NEPEPL, rated [ICRA]AAA (Stable)), and Shree Jagannath Expressways Private Limited (SJEPL, rated [ICRA]AA- (Stable)).

www.icra .in Page | 1



Project SPV/Asset	Project Type	Commission Authority	State/Location	
Shree Jagannath Expressways Private Limited	ВОТ	NHAI	Odisha	
NCR Eastern Peripheral Expressway Private Limited	ВОТ	NHAI	Delhi	

Key financial indicators

Key financial indicators are not applicable as IHCT is a recently formed Trust.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

		Current rating (FY2023)				Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years			
	Instrument	Amount rated Type (Rs.		Amount outstanding as on Aug 31, 2022	Date & rating in FY2023		Date & rating in FY2020	Date & rating in FY2019	Date & rating in FY2018
			crore)	(Rs. crore)	Jan 17, 2023	Sep 30, 2022	-	-	-
1	Bank	Long-	50.00	NA	[ICRA]AAA	[ICRA]AAA	-		-
_	guarantee	term			(Stable)	(Stable)			

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long-term - Non-fund-based – Bank Guarantee	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: Click Here

www.icra.in



Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Bank Guarantee	-	-	-	50.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)

Source: Company

Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Shree Jagannath Expressways Private Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
NCR Eastern Peripheral Expressway Private Limited	100%	Full Consolidation

Source: Company

www.icra .in Page



ANALYST CONTACTS

Rajeshwar Burla

+91 40 4547 4243

rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com

Chintan Dilip Lakhani

+91 22 6169 3345

chintan.lakhani@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

Ashish Modani

+91 20 6606 9912

ashish.modani@icraindia.com

Rohit Agarwal

+91 22 6169 3329

rohit.agarwal@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2023 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.